GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION NO. 04-23

WHEREAS, the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority ("CTRMA") was created pursuant to the request of Travis and Williamson Counties and in accordance with provisions of the Transportation Code and the petition and approval process established in 46 Tex. Admin. Code § 26.01, *et. seq.* (the "RMA Rules"); and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the CTRMA has been constituted in accordance with the Transportation Code and the RMA Rules; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors desires to hire a Chief Operations Officer (COO) to work under the direction of the Executive Director and to assist and guide in managing the operational affairs of the CTRMA;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of the CTRMA hereby directs its staff to draft and publish the posting for the Chief Operations Officer position; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that no job offer may be extended, employment terms agreed to, or compensation established without the prior consent of the Executive Committee.

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 26th day of May, 2004.

Submitted and reviewed by:

C. Brian Cassidy V Legal Counsel for the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority

Approv

Robert E. Tesch Chairman, Board of Directors Resolution Number <u>04-23</u> Date Passed <u>05/26/04</u>